LURD 1-26-99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

01-29-1999

100952875

1 Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies
KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE VAN LEER B.V.	Name: EMPAC BETEILIGUNGS-GMBH
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	Street Address:
3 Nature of conveyance:	Hollefeldstrasse 34 48282 Emsdetten, Germany
IXI Assignment [] Mergler 14th	
[] Change of Name [] Other	
I Security Agreement	
Execution Date: November 17, 1998	
 Application number(s) or patent (numbers): If this document is being filed together with application is: 	n a new application, the execution date of the
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
	5,538,155
	Additional numbers attached? [] Yes (X) No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should	6. Total number of applications and paten involved:
be mailed:	1
YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 74. South 23rd Street Ardington, VA 22202	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40
	(X) Authorized to be charged to
	deposit account
	8. Deposit Account No. 25 - 0120 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the any attached copy is a true copy of the original part of the or	e foregoing information is true and correct and ginal document.
Name of Person Signing	January 26, 199 Signature January 26, 199
Marine of Forson argining	Total number of pages including cover sheet:

PATENT REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0661

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE VAN LEER B.V. is the owner of the entire right, title and interest, by virtue of an assignment recorded on April 11, 1994, on Reel 6945, frames 0465 and 0466, in and to United States Patent No. 5.538,155, _ssued July 23, 1996;

AND WHEREAS, EMPAC BETEILIGUNGS-GMBH, located and doing business at Hollefeldstrasse 34, 48282 Emsdetten, Germany, is desirous of acquiring all of KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE VAN LEER B.V.'s interest therein;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$1).0() to KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE VAN LEER B.V. in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE VAN LEER B.V. has assigned, sold, and set over, and by these presents does hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said EMFAC BETEILIGUNGS-GMBH the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid;

SAIL invention and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said EMPAC BETEILIGUNGS-GMBH for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE VAN LEER B.V. had this assignment and sale not been made.

KONINKLIJKE EMBALLAGE INDUSTRIE

VAN LEER BY.

Date 17 Nevember 1991

RECORDED: 01/26/1999

PATENT **REEL: 9711 FRAME: 0662**